51st International Conference on Environmental Systems ICES-2022-417
10-14 July 2022, St. Paul, Minnesota
Trade Study Analysis of a Cryogenic Oxygen Architecture
for Lunar Outpost Life Support
Thomas T. Chen1
ERC, inc, Houston, TX, 77058, USA
and
Jeffrey J. Sweterlitsch2

40 648 3.43 2093 993 48 0.11 0 0 799 2.75 0 2303 4849
60 705 4.59 2092 992 48 0.11 0 0 935 3.20 0 3453 6395
Cryogenic
LOX with
Cryocooler
20 775 1.77 515 147 171 0.33 235 210 163 0.25 1094 0 2625
40 817 2.95 515 147 171 0.33 235 210 173 0.26 2115 0 3847
60 857 4.09 515 147 171 0.33 235 210 205 0.30 3127 0 5079
17
International Conference on Environmental Systems
Acknowledgments
The authors would like to acknowledge and thank Kevin E. Lange for his help and guidance and Walt Schneider
and the Advanced Exploration System program for their support of this work.
References
1K. E. Lange, M. M. French, M. B. Abney and J. D. Barta, "Trading Advanced Oxygen Recovery Architectures and
Technologies" 48th International Conference on Environmental Systems, ICES-2018-321, Albuquerque, NM, 2018.
2F. F. Jeng, B.. Conger, M. S. Anderson and M. K. Ewert, " Providing Oxygen for the Crew of a Lunar Outpost" AIAA SPACE
2009 Conference & Exposition, Pasadena, CA, 2009.
3R. M. Bagdigian, J. Dake, G. Gentry and M. Gault, "International Space Station Environmental Control and Life Support
System Mass and Crewtime Utilization in Comparison to a Long Duration Human Space Exploration Mission," 45th International
Conference on Environmental Systems, ICES-2015-094, Seattle, WA, 2015.
4D. J. Chato, "Cryogenic Technology Development for Exploration Missions," NASA/TM-2007-2144824, 2007.
5D. W. Plachta, R. J. Christie, E. Carlberg and J. R. Feller, "Cryogenic Propellant Boil-Off Reduction System," AIP Conference
Proceedings, no. 985, p. 1457, 2008.
6R. J. Christie, T. M. Tomsik, J. P. Elchert and M. C. Gruzik, "Broad Area Cooler Concepts for Cryogenic Propellant Tanks,"
Thermal & Fluids Analysis Workshop, Hampton, Virginia, 2011.
7M. J. DiPirro, P. Shirron, M. Kimball, J. Tuttle, A. Jahromi, D. Glaister, J. Olson, M. Petach and M. Zagarola, "Cryocooling
Technologies for the Origins," Journal of Astronomical Telescopes, Instruments, and Systems, vol. 7, no. 1, p. 011008, 2021.
8M. Natalie and S. Johnson, Private Communication: Cryogenic O2 Assumptions. 19 May 2021.
9"NASA's Plan for Sustained Lunar Exploration and Development," 2 April 2020.
10D. Howard, Private Communication: Habitat Assumptions. 29 March 2021.
11R. L. Howard and H. L. Litaker, "Habitability Lessons Learned from Field Testing of a Small Pressurized Rover," ASCEND
2020, AIAA 2020-4261, Virtual, 2020.
12O. Bekdash, Private Communication: Habitat Assumptions. 3 May 2021.
13M. Ewert, T. T. Chen and C. Powell, "Life Support Baseline Values and Assumptions Document," NASA/TP-2015–
218570/REV2, 2022.
14"Human Integration Design Handbook (HIDH),” NASA/SP-2010-3407/REV1, 2014.
15J. Norcross, P. Norsk, J. Law, D. Arias, J. Conkin, M. Perchonok, A. Menon, J. Huff, J. Fogarty, J. H. Wessel and S. Whitmire,
"Effects of the 8 psia / 32% O2 Atmosphere on the Human Spaceflight Environment," NASA/TM-2013-217377, 2013.
16B. N. Dick and T. E. Griffin, "International Space Station Nitrogen Oxygen Recharge," 42nd International Conference on
Environmental Systems, AIAA 2012-3614, San Diego, CA, 2012.
17K. Takada, A. E. Ghariani, S. Van Keuren and A. C. Owens, "Oxygen Generation Assembly Design for Exploration," 48th
International Conference on Environmental Systems, ICES-2018-113, Albuquerque, NM, 2018.
18K. Takada, A. Ridley, L. E. Velasquez, S. Van Keuren, P. S. Baker and S. H. McDougle, "Status of the Advanced Oxygen
Generation Assembly Design," International Conference on Environmental Systems, ICES-2020-190, Virtual, 2020.
19A. M. Swanger and J. Fesmire, "Cryogenic Flux Capacitor for Advanced Molecular and Energy Storage Applications," IOP
Conf. Ser.: Mater. Sci. Eng. , no. 755, p. 012051, 2020.
20J. Fesmire, "Aerogel-Based Insulation Materials for Cryogenic Applications," 27th International Cryogenic Engineering
Conference, ICEC27-ICMC2018, Oxford, England, 2018.
21D. Plachta, J. Stephens, W. Johnson and M. Zagarola, "NASA cryocooler technology developments and goals to achieve zero
boil-off and to liquefy cryogenic propellants for space exploration," Cryogenics, vol. 94, pp. 95-102, 2018.
22"Cryotel Cryocoolers," Sunpower, [Online]. Available: https://www.sunpowerinc.com/products/stirling-cryocoolers/cryotel-
cryocoolers. [Accessed June 2021].
23J. M. Weiler, T. K. Drube and A. D. Preston, "High Pressure Cryogenic Fluid Delivery Ssytem". United States Patent
5,924,291, 20 July 1999.
24M. M. French and K. E. Lange, "Water Recovery Trades for Long-Duration Space Missions," 49th International Conference
on Environmental Systems, ICES-2019-236, Boston, MA, 2019.
25J. L. Broyan, L. Shaw, M. McKinley, C. Meyer, M. K. Ewert, W. F. Schneider, M. Meyer, G. A. Ruff, A. C. Owens and R.
L. Gatens, "NASA Environmental Control and Life Support Technology Development for Exploration: 2020 to 2021 Overview,"
50th International Conference on Environmental Systems, ICES-2021-384, Virtual, 2021.
26J. A. Olson, P. Chai, D. Rinderknecht and A. J. Meier, "A Comparison of Propellant Requirements for Crewed Mars Missions
Incorporating Different Waste Processing Technologies," ASCEND 2021, AIAA 2021-4080, Las Vegas, NV & Virtual, 2021.